

No. 14-275

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARVIN D. HORNE, *et al.*

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Mark S. Chenoweth
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Mass. Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: March 9, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITIONS DOCTRINE BARS USDA FROM CONDITIONING ALL COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY ON PRODUCERS’ ACQUIESCENCE TO RAISIN SEIZURES	11
II. THE DIRECT SEIZURE OF RAISINS IS A <i>PER SE</i> VIOLATION OF THE TAKINGS CLAUSE	19
A. The <i>Per Se</i> Taking Rule Applies to Seizures of Personal Property	20
B. The <i>Per Se</i> Taking Rule Applies Even When the Property Owner Is Allowed to Keep a Contingent Interest in a Portion of His Property	23

	Page(s)
C. The Fact That No Raisins Were Ever Seized from the Hornes Does Not Prevent Them from Asserting the <i>Per Se</i> Taking Rule in Defending Against the USDA's Enforcement Proceedings	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979)	21
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012)	1, 20, 24
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003)	1, 10, 20, 24
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	8, 9, 15, 16, 17, 18, 23, 26, 27
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 74 Fed. Cl. 554 (2006)	3
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of California</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	13
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> [“ <i>Horne I</i> ”], 133 S. Ct. 2053 (2013)	5, 6, 11, 26
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	10, 24
<i>Koontz v. St Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)	7, 8, 13, 14, 15, 27
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	16, 23
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	10, 20, 22, 23
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	6, 10, 21
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	8, 9, 15, 16, 17, 18, 23, 26, 27
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	22
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	1, 10, 24

	Page(s)
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	13
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	15
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 525 U.S. 302 (2002)	1, 24
<i>United States v. American Library Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194, 210 (2003)	14
<i>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 113 (1951)	20
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	22

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., amend v., Takings Clause *passim*

Statutes and Regulations:

Agricultural Marketing Agreement Act of 1937 (AMAA)	3, 7
Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1491	5
7 C.F.R. Pt. 989	2
7 C.F.R. § 989.15	3
7 C.F.R. § 989.66	3
7 C.F.R. § 989.166	3
